the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it on the one hand to the Vendors and parties
acting in concert with any of them on the other hand.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF NSG

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of NSG from the Latest
Practicable Date up to the Closing Date other than the issuance of Yue Jin Retained Shares
pursuant to the Yue Jin Agreement (if any), and on the basis that Mr. Zhang Xiaodong will
only deliver 800,000 NSG Shares to the Offeror at Completion (as the case may be), the table
below sets out the shareholding structure of NSG (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)
upon Completion but before the Offer is made (assuming no Yue Jin Retained Share is
issued); and (iii) upon Completion but before the Offer is made (assuming 120,967,742 Yue
Jin Retained Shares are issued):

Shareholders

As at
the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion but before

the Offer is made
(assuming no Yue Jin

Retained Share is issued)

Immediately upon
Completion but before

the Offer is made
(assuming 120,967,742

Yue Jin Retained
Shares are issued)

Number of
NSG Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
NSG Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
NSG Shares

Approximate
%

The Vendors
Mr. Zhang Xiaodong 1,475,000 0.04 675,000 0.02 675,000 0.02
Upright Hoist Limited

(Note 1) 758,558,639 18.69 — — — —

Tengyue Limited (Note 2) 749,146,972 18.45 — — — —

Sub-total of the Vendors 1,509,180,611 37.18 675,000 0.02 675,000 0.02

The Offeror Concert Group
The Offeror (Note 3) 19,870,000 0.49 1,528,375,611 37.65 1,528,375,611 36.56
Hong Kong Bao Da Financial

Holdings Limited (Note 3) 1,144,151,739 28.18 1,144,151,739 28.18 1,144,151,739 27.37
China Goldjoy Securities

Limited (Note 3) 21,129,048 0.52 21,129,048 0.52 21,129,048 0.51
Mr. Yao Jianhui (Note 4) 1,314,000 0.03 1,314,000 0.03 1,314,000 0.03
Mr. Li Minbin (Note 5) 306,500 0.01 306,500 0.01 306,500 0.01
Mr. Zhang Chi (Note 6) 1,220,000 0.03 1,220,000 0.03 1,220,000 0.03

Sub-total of the Offeror
Concert Group 1,187,991,287 29.26 2,696,496,898 66.42 2,696,496,898 64.50

Public shareholders 1,362,384,314 33.56 1,362,384,314 33.56 1,483,352,056 35.48

Total 4,059,556,212 100 4,059,556,212 100 4,180,523,954 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Notes:

1. Upright Hoist Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Xiaodong, an executive director and the vice chairman
of NSG. He is deemed to be interested in all the NSG Shares held by Upright Hoist Limited by virtue of the
SFO.

2. Tengyue Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Teng, a non-executive director of NSG. He is deemed to be
interested in all the NSG Shares held by Tengyue Limited by virtue of the SFO.

3. Each of the Offeror and Hong Kong Bao Da Financial Holdings Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company and China Goldjoy Securities Limited is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in which

[…]

completed on 30 June 2018, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial
position of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group and the NSG Group as set out in the
published interim reports of the Company and NSG for the six months period ended 30
June 2018, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial information of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30
June 2018 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of The Enlarged
Group as at 30 June 2018

The Group
as at 30

June 2018

The NSG
Group as

at 30 June
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

The
Enlarged
Group as

at 30 June
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 431,882 79,117 — — — — — 510,999
Land use right 4,048 — — — — — — 4,048
Investment properties 2,925,643 1,291,429 — — — — — 4,217,072
Prepaid lease payments — 112,341 — — — — — 112,341
Intangible assets 191,676 797,431 — — 28,151 — — 1,017,258
Goodwill — 204,262 — — (204,262) — — —

Investment in
associates 453,562 — 447,974 594,959 (1,042,933) — — 453,562

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income 1,379,227 356,308 — — — (95,811) — 1,639,724

Derivative financial
assets — 5,965 — — — — — 5,965

Deferred income tax
assets 13,501 69,685 — — — — — 83,186

Trade receivables 7,883 — — — — — — 7,883
Finance lease

receivables 97,552 — — — — — — 97,552

5,504,974 2,916,538 447,974 594,959 (1,219,044) (95,811) — 8,149,590

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at 30

June 2018

The NSG
Group as

at 30 June
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

The
Enlarged
Group as

at 30 June
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Current assets
Inventories 1,649,407 5,046,059 — — 254,751 — — 6,950,217
Gross amount due from

customers for
contract works — 586,543 — — — — — 586,543

Loans and advances 966,947 120,646 — — — — — 1,087,593
Trade receivables 340,112 28,214 — — — — — 368,326
Finance lease

receivables 53,217 — — — — — — 53,217
Prepayments, deposits

and other
receivables 363,078 1,010,813 — — — — — 1,373,891

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss 1,671,831 58,804 (36,079) — — — — 1,694,556

Client trust bank
balances 308,186 — — — — — — 308,186

Restricted cash 79,907 — — — — — — 79,907
Cash and cash

equivalents 1,357,428 1,002,426 (411,895) — — — — 1,947,959

6,790,113 7,853,505 (447,974) — 254,751 — — 14,450,395

Assets classified as
held-for-sale 9,222 — — — — — — 9,222

6,799,335 7,853,505 (447,974) — 254,751 — — 14,459,617

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at 30

June 2018

The NSG
Group as

at 30 June
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

The
Enlarged
Group as

at 30 June
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Current liabilities
Trade and bills

payables 1,257,472 1,310,787 — — — — — 2,568,259
Accruals and other

payables 1,160,366 1,290,207 — — — — 9,354 2,459,927
Contingent

consideration
payable — 100,992 — — — — — 100,992

Financial guarantees — 61,463 — — (28,254) — — 33,209
Borrowings 1,815,682 3,065,229 — — — — — 4,880,911
Current income tax

liabilities 208,390 65,735 — — — — — 274,125

4,441,910 5,894,413 — — (28,254) — 9,354 10,317,423

Net current assets 2,357,425 1,959,092 (447,974) — 283,005 — (9,354) 4,142,194

Total assets less
current liabilities 7,862,399 4,875,630 — 594,959 (936,039) (95,811) (9,354) 12,291,784

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 98,147 — — — — — — 98,147
Borrowings 207,114 307,032 — — — — — 514,146
Financial guarantees — 75,118 — — 20,749 — — 95,867
Deferred income tax

liabilities 342,066 491,505 — — 70,723 — — 904,294
Consideration payable — 118,379 — — — — — 118,379

647,327 992,034 — — 91,472 — — 1,730,833

Net assets 7,215,072 3,883,596 — 594,959 (1,027,511) (95,811) (9,354) 10,560,951

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2018 as set out in the unaudited interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

2. The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of the NSG Group as at 30 June 2018 as set out in the unaudited interim report of NSG
for the six months ended 30 June 2018.